
Category: machinery and appliances
general designation: household electric massage chair

Purpose of use, effect-efficacy
Substitution of massage for home-use

• Thank you very much for purchasing Fujiiryoki massage chair.
• Carefully read this operation manual before use and only use as directed.
• Please read the safety precautions on pages 3-7 before use.
• Keep this operation manual where it will be readily available for future referral.
• Please recycle the outer packaging material where possible.

• IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• Names and Functions 
• Setup and assembling
• Before starting massage every time

• About the massage chair 2 Modes
• Adjust the reclining and footrest angle
• Massage by Auto Mode Course
• About the end of Massage
• Rubbing massage
• Air massage
• Parts intensive massage
• C ombine the rubbing and air massage
• Foot roller massage
• When changing the Massage in the middle
• QUICK MODE/LANGUAGE/ AUTO-RECLINE settings
• About voice guidance
• Heater ON/OFF
• To set the child lock
• Usage of BLUETOOTH speaker
• About User Customized Mode

• Maintenance and storage
• Q&A

Before use

How to use

Maintenace/Q&A

• Trouble shooting
• Specifications

Customer service
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JP-3000Massage Chair :

5002153

User manual
Refer to 10-15 pages how to 
assemble each parts on the 
massage chair.



• Read these "Important Safety Instructions" before use and use this product properly
• These important safety instructions are prescribed to ensure correct usage of the product, and
   to prevent injury and damage to the user and other persons.
• Followings are the display and contents.
• Please keep to the regulations as these are important instructions for your safety.

Prohibited actions
The prohibited action is illustrated inside the illustration
(for example, the illustration on the left refers to "Prohibiting disassembling")

• Always keep this operation manual where it will be readily available for referral.
• Attention: When disposing of this product and/or its accessories, do so in accordance with local
  laws and regulations. For details, please refer to your local authority.

•elderly, ailing person, those who cannot operate by themselves
•persons who took medicine that cause drowsiness(sleeping pills, cold medicine)
•persons with heavy drinking, heavy tiredness   •persons with hematogenous disorder
 (diabetes, etc.)   •persons who recieve a note from the doctor
•people with weak temperature sense.
There is a risk of low temperature burns, dehydration.

The following persons must consult a medical physician before using this product.
•Persons using a medical electronic device embedded in the body such as a pacemaker
susceptible to the electromagnetic disturbances.
•persons with malignant tumors. •persons with heart diseases. •persons who are pregnancy
or those immediately after childbirth. •persons who suffer from paresthesia related
to peripheral circulatory disturbance due to diabetes etc.
•persons with wounds on their skin. •persons in need of repose. •persons with Temperature
sensory loss. •persons with body temperatures exceeding 38°C. (when strong acute
inflammation symptoms, malaise, hills, blood pressure fluctuations are observed, when
debilitated) •persons with herniated discs. •a person with tendovaginitis.
•persons who suffer from osteoporosis, spinal column fractures, or acute pains.
•persons with abnormalities in the spine, or those whose spines are bent.
•persons who feel an abnormality on the body not prescribed above, persons in treatment
by a doctor.

Directives, actions which are compulsory
The prohibited action is illustated inside the illustration
(for example, the illustration on the left refers to "unplugging the power plug")

Improper usage may result in serious injury of death.

Improper usage may result in injury or damage to property.*

*Property refers to houses, household belongings, domestic animals and pets.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

TheBecause this equipment has a built-in heater and the surface becomes hot, person who 
are not sensitive to heat should pay attention to use.
Pay full attention when it falls under the following.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Use weak stimulation massage when you start to use. Injury may occur.

Never use pins or other metallic fasteners with this appliance.

Carefully examine the covering before each use. Discard the appliance if the covering shows 
any sign of deterioration, such as checking, blistering, or cracking.



Never operate the appliance with the air openings blocked. 
Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the like.

Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

To disconnect, turn all controls to the off position, than remove plug from outlet.

The appliance is intended for household use.

Do Not Crush - Avoid sharp folds.

Temperatures sufficiently high to cause burns may occur egardless of the control setting. Do 
not use on an infant or invalid or on a sleeping or unconscious person. Do not use on insensi-
tive skin or on a person with poor blood circulation. Check the skin in contact with the heated 
area of the appliance frequently to reduce the risk of blistering.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do not hit toes to the foot rollers. Injury may occur.



This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for 
their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision

Please do not listen at high volume.
Listening at a high volume for a long time may damage your hearing.
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Foot roller
Roller massage for sole of the feet.

Inlet (power cord plug-in port)

BLUETOOTH speaker
Enjoy music through BLUETOOTH.

Handle

14 15 16

17 18 19

2120 22

anklecalf 

arm thigh

pelvis

hip

waist

shoulder

back

Air massage for each body part.



操作方法について

Reclining angle adjustment button

Voice guide speaker

Adjust the volume of the voice guidance.

(Except a part)

(Except 
                    )



Screw：1

Remote control stand

Washer：1

Remote control holder

Fixing screw
Remote control arm

For a correct installation, make sure to 
check the front/back and left/right 
directions of the arm unit.

Right Arm

Left Arm

Back Side
Front Side

Back Side
Front Side

Back Pad

Seat

Leg

Massage chair view from above

Back SideBack Side

Front Side Front Side

① ②

Power cord

The massage chair comes with an attached 
pillow that can be detached at will.



Handle
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Hold the footrest and backrest handles and 
lift up to carry (refer to the figure below)



Arm unit (left)Back pad

seat 

Arm unit　

fastener

Arm unit mounting part

Move the mounting position of the arm unit to the front of the main body (①) 
and insert the convex part of the arm unit into 
the hole (②) of the mounting position.

Align and close the fastener on 
the main body backrest and 
the arm unit one.

Installation of arm unit ※Please install on both sides in the same way.

Please insert firmly. Otherwise, there is 
risk of air leakage or falling.
Please install on both sides in the same way.

Install the arm unit while the back rest is in 
a reclined position

Please install on both sides in the same way.

①

②

Loosen the screw holding the remote 
holder, slide in the remote arm and 
gently tighten the screw back.

Remote stand set up

Remote control stand

Remote control holder

Fixing screw

Remote control arm

If the remote control stand is forcibly moved 
when the screw is tightened and fixed, this 
may cause an excessive load on the movable 
part and its fracture. Please pay attention to it.

12



screw hole Screw

Please tighten the screw.
If not tightened, the remote control stand may 
fall off, causing failure or injury.

If the remote control stand is forcibly moved when the 
screw is tightened and fixed, this may cause an 
excessive load on the movable part and its fracture. 
Please pay attention to it.

Align the remote control stand with the screw 
holes on the main body and fix it with screws.

Back pad

Convex part of the 
main body（②）Concave part of remote 

control stand（①）

Shoulder air bag

Align the concave part (①) of the remote 
control stand with the convex part (②) 
of the main body and insert it between 
the cloth layers.　

Installation of remote control stand ※can only be installed on the right side.

The convex part of the main body is 
covered with cloth and is not visible.
Please refer to the position in the right 
figure for insertion.

13



Arm unit (left)

Back pad

seat 

To remove the arm unit
1. Recline the backrest and open the fastner (①) holding arm unit and backrest.
2. Slide the arm unit towards the backrest, push downwards the stopper that is in 
    between the arm unit and seat (②) and release the lock.
3. Move the arm unit towards the legs part, push the stopper (③) downwards and release 
    the lock.
4. Lift and remove the arm unit.

Stopper（②,③）

Press this area 
with your fingers 
and unlock it.

①

③②

The pillow is fixed to the backrest 
with velcro tape. Velcro tape

Adjust the back pad for your preference.
Cap Back pad can be used as heater.
Refer to "Position the back pad (heater part)" for more details. (P49)

Method to remove the pillow and adjustment of back pad

If you want to attach the back pad 
firmly, fix the packrest and back 
pad with fastener.

Center of back pad is removable. You can 
feel stronger massage when you remove it.

Velcro tape
(Back side)

fastener
(Back side)

【Rear view】

Back pad 
(Center part)

Raise the fastener on the back of the back pad.
Remove the velcro on the back of the back pad.

14

fastener



Insert the connector of the power cord into the inlet 
(power cord insertion port) at the lower 
right of the rear side of the main body.
Insert it firmly.
Do not use any electrical cables 
other than the supplied cord.
Check that the power cord, remote control 
cord, or power plug is not damaged or that 
there is no dust on the power plug.

Connector
Inlet

Mount the power cord

Insert the power plug and connector to the root without fail and do not allow dust to adhere.
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Customized information first registration example

Customize back line

Registrable customized information （User Customized Mode）

Customize reclining

Customize airbags pressure

Customize
back line

Customize
reclining

Customize 
airbags 
pressure

Select
A/B

Registration
completed

Reclining
adjustment

Select
course

Power
ON

Body
shape

detection

Air pressure
intensity

adjustment
Massage

Select
course

Power
ON Massage

Guest Mode

User Customized Mode

Example of each massage operation （Auto Mode course）

Skip body shape detection or adjustment.

S-curve detection information
In order to make the massage chair massage 
evenly along the back, this function will collect 
back line information. The detected back line 
data can also be further edited according to 
preferences.

Shoulder / waist position information
Shoulder / waist position information
Select the massage point of the automatic 
course.

Reclining information
It is possible to register information of the 
preferred backrest angle, leg angle / leg 
length.

Air pressure information
After the pre-setting, it is possible to register 
information of the preferred air massage 
intensity.

19
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/ Usage of the arm part



Straighten your fingers, stand your palms vertically 
and put your hands in.

Do not put your hands in horizontally or with your fingers bent.

If you want to adjust the position of the arm (arm unit) 

When returning the footrest to its original position, avoid applying force 
to the soles of the feet. If the footrest is moved back to position when 
the springs are extended, the sole part might hit the floor and then it 
won`t be possible to smoothly put the footrest back into position.

You can adjust the position by sliding the arm part 
when the backrest is tilted. After the backrest is tilted, 
slide the arm part towards the backrest (manual).

The larger the tilt angle of the backrest, the further the  
arm can be slid to the side of the back cushion. When 
the backrest is in the stowed position (completely 
upright), the arm cannot be slid.

Usage of the arm part

21



Please set the power switch of the main body to “ON”.
Put the pillow back, sit on the chair and slowly lean your 
head against the backrest. If you want to  soften the  
massage feeling, add and use the pillow according to 
your preferences.

The kneading balls move from the stowed position.

Introduction

②

①Whole body

22



③ ③②

①

④

⑤ ⑤

⑥

①

②

Press the “Re-detection (②)” key to detect the back line again.
In case of detection error, press “Re-detection”.

Error

Shoulder position can be adjusted by pressing [MANUAL ADJUSTMENT] 
during or after the detection.

10

10

Automatic shoulder position detection starts.
After detection is complete, press the 
“OK (①)” key. If it is inconsistent with the 
actual shoulders position, please press 
the "Re-detection" (②) key or the "Manual 
Adjustment" (③) key to adjust.

After the shoulders position is detected, the back line detection starts.
After detection is complete, press the "OK" (①) key.

23



Foot roller 
massage button

Timer

Volume adjustment button of 
voice guidance.

FOOT 
FOCUS

24



7m
in

EXTREME WHOLE
BODY STRETCH

QUICK
MASSAGE Quick relax

EXTREME
REJUVENATION

EXTREME
REJUVENATION

SOMMELIER

NIGHT HEALING

EXTREME
REJUVENATION

MINDFULNESS

CONDITIONING

Technical Stretch Site-specific
stretching

25



①

②

③

②

③

①

①

① ②

mecha

7

10

(Only software is set to "2".)

26

There are 7 levels of intensity to choose from.
The initial setting level is “4” (the initial setting level 
of the soft course is “3”). On the first page, “shoulder, 
arm, waist and pelvis”, on the second page, “hip, 
thigh, calf and ankle” can be adjusted.
Press             keys to switch the page.



②

③①

③

② ②

②

①

③

10

10

27

To set the airbags intensity



②

③

③

①

②

①

①

10

10

Select “OFF / FOOT FOCUS ”.

Select “OFF / KNEE / FOOT / KNEE&FOOT ”.

Foot roller strength can be reduced with    
and increased with       .

To adjust foot roller massage

EvenDefault setting of strength is [2].

Refer to [Foot roller massage].

28
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②

①

When returning the footrest to its original position, avoid 
applying force to the soles of the feet. If the footrest is 
moved back to position when the springs are extended, 
the sole part might hit the floor and then it won`t be 
possible to smoothly put the footrest back into position.

You can adjust the backrest 
and leg angle.（①）

Quick massage

The backrest gets up,
The legs are stowed. （②）

When the massage
is over Power OFF

②

①

30



①

③

②

You can adjust the backrest 
and leg angle.

The backrest gets up,
The legs are stowed. 

31



②①

32



③ ③②

①

④

⑤ ⑤

⑥

Set the massage action range. Select “Whole” to start detection of 
the shoulders position.
For the setting of action range, please refer to “To select action range (point/part/whole)” (P34). 
For massage with adjustable action range, refer to “List of kneading techniques massage” (P36).

33

⑧ ⑧

⑩

⑨

⑪

⑦



Select the “MECHA OPTIONS ”.

Select the “MECHA OPTIONS ”.

Select the “MECHA OPTIONS ”.

②

① ③

③

③

①

②

①

②

34
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back

P36

35

③

② ②

②

①

③

①



2 levels

2 levels

WAIST EXTREME KNEAD
WAIST EXTREME TAPPING
RHOMBOID
WAIST SHIATSU
WAIST PALMAR
BUTTOCK

NECK PALMAR KNEAD
TOP SHOULDER LINE SHIATSU
UPPER SHOULDER PRESS 
SHOULDER TAPPING
UPPER BACK DEEP SHIATSU
LUMBAR DEEP SHIATSU
SHOULDER BLADE LINE
SHOULDER BLADE OPEN

Combination
of foot roller

LIFT UP / PUSH DOWN

IRREGULAR WAVES WAVELET

RUBBING MASSAGE

TAPPING SPIRAL KNEAD
TAPPING PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD

NECK UPWARD LIFTING
COLLAR DOWNWARD PRESSING

KNEAD UP / DOWN

NECK RELAX
NECK SHIATSU

EXTREME KNEAD
EXTREME TAPPING

NECK /
SHOULDER
NECK /
SHOULDER

PALMAR KNEAD UP / DOWN

PARASPINAL

3D KNEAD UP / DOWN

TAPPING

WAVELET

RELAX KNEAD UP / DOWN

PUSH & KNEAD
SPIRAL KNEAD
PRECISION SPIRAL KNEAD
SHIATSU
SHIATSU STRETCH

ROLLING

WAVE ROLLING

3D TAPPING
3D WAVELET
LOOP KNEAD UP / DOWN

STRETCH

STRETCH SHIATSU

STRETCH KNEAD UP
STRETCH TAPPING
STRETCH WAVELET

36



TheFootrest does not go down to standby position while using foot air or foot roller.
Turn the foot air and foot roller 「off」 and lower the footrest when you want to lower the footrest to 
the standby position.

"SHOULDER","ARM","WAIST","PELVIS","BUTTOCKS","THIGH","CALF","ANKLE"

37



10
There are 7 levels of intensity to choose from.
The initial setting level is “4” (the initial setting level 
of the soft course is “3”). On the first page, “shoulder, 
arm, waist and pelvis”, on the second page, “hip, 
thigh, calf and ankle” can be adjusted.
Press             keys to switch the page.

②

③①

①

②

③

②

③

①

10

Press “AIR MASSAGE OPTION ”.
Select “OFF / KNEE / FOOT / DOUBLE ”.

38



②

③
①

②

③①

10

10

FOOT FOCUS

When the airbags of any part other than the calf 
and ankle are “ON”, “Foot Focus” can be used.
When “Foot Focus” is set to “ON”, the airbags for 
calf and ankle will also start.
When “Twist” is set to “ON”, the airbags for waist, 
pelvis and hip will switch to “ON” and the airbags for 
thigh will switch to “OFF”.

[DOUBLE]

[FOOT FOCUS]

Press “AIR MASSAGE OPTION ”.

Press “AIR MASSAGE OPTION ”.
Select “OFF / FOOT FOCUS / TWIST ”.

39



①

NECK FOCUS

PART

NECK FOCUS

40

(Some focus kneading tecniques don`t have shoulder position detection and waist position adjustment.)



back

12
1

7
4

R
elax

BACK BODY TRUNK

WAIST BODY TRUNK

PELVIS CORE STRETCH

FOOT FOCUS

Combination
of foot roller

( 　　　　 )It can not be 
turned off

①

①

SHOULDER STRETCH

LEG/KNEE STRETCH

ARCH STRETCHING

Air Massage

ON / OFF

ON / OFF

ON / OFF

ON / OFF

ON / OFF

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

ON

Shoulder,Arm,Waist,Pelvis,
Buttocks,Thigh,Calf,Ankle
Shoulder,Arm,Waist,Pelvis,
Buttocks,Thigh,Calf,Ankle

Shoulder,Arm,Waist,Pelvis,
Buttocks,Thigh,Calf,Ankle
Shoulder,Arm,Waist,Pelvis,
Buttocks,Thigh,Calf,Ankle

Pelvis,Thigh,Calf,Ankle

Shoulder,Waist,Buttocks,
Thigh,Calf,Ankle

Shoulder,Calf,Ankle

Waist,Pelvis,Buttocks,Thigh,
Calf,Ankle
Waist,Pelvis,Buttocks,Thigh,
Calf,Ankle

Shoulder,Buttocks,

Calf,Ankle

Calf,Ankle

Calf,Ankle

Calf,Ankle

Shoulder,Arm,Calf,Ankle
(Buttock : ON, intensity not adjustable)

41



[TARGET AREA]

42
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Foot roller massage

Do not hit toes to the foot rollers. Injury may occur.

Foot roller

[When it cannot combine]

Press 「ROLLER            」 while having auto course or manual massage.

「Foot roller massage」 can be used with the combination of auto course or manual massage.
※It can not be used alone.

When you turn the foot roller massage 「ON」, Foot air turns automatically 「ON」.
When foot roller massage is 「ON」, foot air can not be turned 「OFF」.
Depending on the selected course or massage program, foot roller can not be combined or 
turned OFF. Refer to 「About auto course」(P.27), 「Mecha massage function list table」(P.34), 
「About operation of part intensive massage」(P39)

Foot roller strength can be reduced with       and increased with       .
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PART

QUICK
MASSAGE

18

18

18

18

12

12

18

18

18

18

18
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When press 「AUTO UPRIGHT(POWER OFF)」 while backrest and footrest are stored, auto upright 
stops. Press again to restart auto upright.
When storing, footrest is storaged first and backrest is moved up.
「ON/OFF」setting of auto reclining remains even if main power is turned on again. 

About QUICK MODE settings
“QUICK MODE” is the operation mode in which the bold characters are displayed to enhance 
the visibility and it is with simplified operation

If you press QUICK MODE to “ON” and then press          , then QUICK MODE 
screen will be displayed.
If you select the preferred course, then auto course is started.

Press            in the regular screen.

46



Press            in the regular screen , 
each language (     　　　,　　　,　　　,　　　 ) is selectable.

[Switch to other language]

About LANGUAGE

47



To adjust the volume of voice guidance

Press "Volume adjustment button          " which is displayed on the lower right 
of the screen.

Display of volume adjustment button

Voice guide speaker

Volume small Volume medium Volume large

About voice guidance

Voice guidance is the function to explaine how to operate and brief contents of course and movement.

48



When warming around 
the stomach

Position the back pad (heater part)
When warming around 
the waist

Remove the zippers (1) securing the back pad and backrest, 
raise the zippers (2) on the back of the back pad and put the 
heater part in front of your body.

Place the back pad on the your 
back.

back pad
(heater part)

fastener (1)

fastener (2)
(Back side)

Back pad

Back heater
(Built in back
 pad)

Foot heater
(Equipped in 
 the part of toes)

49
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・Be sure to read the instructions of the BLUETOOTH device when using it.
・The Company will not be responsible if the stored contents of the connected device disappear.
・When connecting, be sure to reduce the volume of the device in advance.
・If there are electronic devices or transmitters (mobile phones, etc.) around the product, they may 
  interfere with the it. Please keep away from them when using the massage chair.
・If the product is used near the antenna of the TV or radio, the TV or radio may produce noise. 
  Please keep away from them when using the massage chair.

Please do not listen at high volume.
Listening at a high volume for a long time may damage your hearing.

51

Usage of BLUETOOTH speaker

Precautions for using speakers

When the BLUETOOTH is connected, you can listen to music through the BLUETOOTH speakers.



When “Massage Chair H22” is shown, click it.

Open the BLUETOOTH setting screen by operating the smartphone's 
setting App, etc.

When connecting for the first time

Connect with a smartphone

Pairing must be performed. After pairing is successfully completed, the main body will keep the 
connection information, and it will connect automatically from the following time. It can store connection 
information on up to 5 devices.
※ Unable to connect with more than one device at the same time.

・
  device (the name may vary depending on the version).
・After searching, “Massage Chair H22” will be shown in the BLUETOOTH device.
・Push the "search" button when you are near the massage chair.
・Please read the instructions of the smartphone for its operation.

・In iOS, it will be shown at the bottom of the screen, and in Android, it will be shown in the “Available 
Devices” field. (The name may vary depending on the version.)
・After selecting “Massage Chair H22”, a message such as “Pairing” or “In pairing” is displayed on the 

screen, and then the device connects (allow pairing in case permission is requested). 　
For iOS, the display position of “Massage Chair H22” is moved to the “My Devices” field and for 
Android the display position of “Massage Chair H22” is moved to the “Connected devices” field.
・After pairing is complete, the BLUETOOTH icon on the remote control will turn blue.
・After pairing is complete, the device will connect automatically from the following time. (up to 5)
・If pairing fails, restart the power of the massage chair main body and try again.
・Since the voice may be output at high volume, please turn down the volume of the speaker device 

before usage.
・Volume adjustment button         on the screen of the remote control is unable to adjust the volume of 

BLUETOOTH speaker. Please adjust the volume on the speaker device.
・In case massage, please complete the connection first and then perform the massage operations as 

usual.
・If used together with massage, the music will also stop playing when the massage is over.
・If used together with the heater, the heater will stop after about 60 minutes, but the music will continue 

playing.
・If there is no music playing or no operation for 3 minutes during the BLUETOOTH connection, the 

power will be turned off automatically.

(Usage of BLUETOOTH speaker)
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Wait briefly until the connection is successful.

Operate the device to be connected (transmitter, etc.) and enter the pairing mode.

To connect with other devices (transmitter, etc.)
Explaination of the common connection steps for devices without an operation screen.

BLUETOOTH speaker

During connection, the 
BLUETOOTH  icon will be blue.

・Do not place other devices with BLUETOOTH communication function 
  around the massage chair and the device.

・The name of pairing mode and operations of switching to pairing mode vary according to the device.  
  Please refer to the instructions of the device for details.
・When the display status of the LED of the device changes, it means that it has entered pairing mode. 

・When the display status of the LED of the device changes, it means that the connection has been completed.
・After pairing is complete, the BLUETOOTH icon on the remote control will turn blue.
・After pairing is complete, the device will connect automatically from the following time. (up to 5)
・If pairing fails, restart the power of the massage chair main body and try again.
・Since the voice may be output at high volume, please turn down the volume of the speaker device before 

usage.
・Volume adjustment button          on the screen of the remote control is unable to adjust the volume of BLUE-

TOOTH speaker. Please adjust the volume on the speaker device.
・In case massage, please complete the connection first and then perform the massage operations as usual.
・If used together with massage, the music will also stop playing when the massage is over.
・If used together with the heater, the heater will stop after about 60 minutes, but the music will continue playing.
・If there is no music playing or no operation for 3 minutes during the BLUETOOTH connection, the power will be 

turned off automatically.

53



・The massage chair can keep connection information for up to 5 devices.
・After turning on the power, the massage chair will try to connect according 

to the order of stored connection information. The connection may take 
some time (about 30 seconds).
・If connection information of 5 devices are already stored, when connecting 

with a new device the machine will not connect automatically from the 
second time, even if the connection is completed according to the steps of 
“connection for the first time (P52)”. If you want a new device to be 
connected automatically, please refer to “About resetting pairing informa-
tion (P54)” to reset the pairing information.

In the following cases, pairing information must be reset.
　・When you do not want the massage chair to automatically connect to the device.
　・When you want it to automatically connect with a device after 5 have been already registered.
　・When you want to restore the connection to its initial status.
Please note that after resetting pairing information, all previous connection information will be deleted.

[Note] After resetting the pairing information, the connection information must be deleted also on the connection 
device. For a smartphone, please find the item of “Massage Chair H22” through the BLUETOOTH setting of the 
setting App and cancel the pairing or cancel the pairing setting.

[Explanation] Information about the connection between the massage chair and the device will be stored in both 
the massage chair and the connecting device. Since this information is bound through pairing or pairing setting, 
when the connection information of one side is lost, that of the other side will also become invalid.

After turning on the power of the smartphone or other 
device, press              to turn on the power and it will 
connect automatically.

When connecting from the second time

About resetting pairing information

After pressing BLUETOOTH reset       and “Yes”, the pairing information will be reset.

Press             on the course menu selection screen.

(Usage of BLUETOOTH speaker)
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About User Customized Mode

Functions of User Customized Mode

※

-

Customize Customize Customize 

S-curve detection information

Shoulder / waist position information Reclining information

Air pressure information
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・When customizing the air pressure, press “Skip” to 
skip the setting.
・Even if           is not pressed, registration will start after 

about 10 seconds.
・Do not turn off the power during registration, other-

wise the registration of customized information cannot 
be completed.
・In order to maintain a state where massage can be 

performed immediately, the back line information will 
not be deleted. After user information reset, if you 
cancel before the new setting of customized back line 
overwrites the old information, the back line informa-
tion will keep the latest set values.

1. Press          and turn on the power.
2. Select which one you want to be registered 
    from “A/B (①)”.
3. Press “Start (②)” and then start to customize 

    air pressure.
4. After the registration of customized information is complete, 
    the screen will return to me

When using the User Customized Mode for the first time

②
①

1. Log in to A or B and press “Settings”.
    After pressing reset user setting      , the device will start customizing settings 

To reset the user information (re-register)

・After the registration of customized information is complete, the User Customized Mode can be 
used for massage. Operations are the same as those in Guest Mode. (P20~54)
・For various customize methods, please confirm the chapters on “Back Line (P58~59)”, “Reclining 

(P60) ” and “Air pressure (P61) ”.
・If the registration of customized back line is not complete, User Customized Mode cannot be used.
・When customizing air pressure, press “Skip” to skip the setting.
・Do not turn off the power during registration, otherwise the registration of customized information 

cannot be completed.
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⑤ ⑤④

③

⑥

⑦ ⑦

⑧

②

①

①

Customize back line

Shoulder position can be adjusted by pressing [MANUAL ADJUSTMENT] 
during or after the detection.

10

Position can be adjusted through “Manual Adjustment”.

58

1. Log in to A or B, and press 
             (①).

2. Press back line      , select          (①) and press “start (②)” to detect 
    the shoulder position. After detection is complete, press           (③), and the 
    shoulder position will be registered. If it is inconsistent with the actual 
    shoulder position, press the “Re-detection (④)” key or the "Manual 
    Adjustment(⑤)” key to adjust.

(About User Customized Mode)



ErrorCustomize

①

③②

①

②

③ ③

④

⑥

About back line customization
Generally, massage will be performed with a uniform force along the back line, but the 
massage standard force of each part can be changed by customizing according to 
user`s preferences.

(For example) To increase intensity for head and shoulder parts

After detection, press 
        (①).

After selecting the part to 
be adjusted through 
          (②), kneading balls 
will move and massage 
with standard force.

Change the standard 
force of the kneading 
balls through          (③). 
(there are ± 7 levels 
  for setting)

Adjust it to the back line  
information to strengthen 
the head and shoulder 
parts and press         (④) 
to register.

⑤

3. After the registration of shoulder position is complete,  back line detection will 
    start. After detection is complete, press          (①) and the back line will be 
    registered. Further adjustments can be done through         (②). 

4. After the registration of the back line is complete, waist position 
    adjustment will start. Adjust kneading balls position through 
              (⑤) and press          (⑥) to register. If “Registration 
    completed” is displayed, the registration is completed.

Press the “Re-detection (③)” key to detect the back line again.
After pressing       (②), the back line can be adjusted manually. 
Please refer to the “About customizing back line” below.
In case of detection error, press “Re-detection”.

10

Do not turn off the power during registration, otherwise the registration of  
customized information cannot be completed.
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①

②

③

④

Customize reclining

①

(About User Customized Mode)

2. After pressing reclining      and         (①), the customize screen will appear. 
    Adjust the backrest angle, leg angle, leg length and press          (②). 
    If “Registration completed” is displayed, the registration is completed.

10
Do not turn off the power during registration, otherwise the registration 
of  customized information cannot be completed.

1. Log in to A or B, and press 
             (①).

60

・ The backrest angle and leg angle can be adjusted with "Reclining"          (③), 
   and the leg length can be adjusted with "extending"     and "retracting"     (④). 
   Please refer to “Adjusting the angle of reclining and legs” for details. (P20~21)
・ The leg angle cannot be lowered below the standby position.
・ After registering the customized reclining, backrest and footest will 
   automatically move to the registered position from the following login.



①

③

②

⑤ ⑤

④

①

・ The intensity adjustment action is repeated twice for each part. If “OK” is not pressed, the intensity will 
   be set to “7”.
・ To adjust the intensity on the confirmation screen, select the number corresponding to the target part 
   and adjust it through          (⑤).
・ Do not turn off the power during registration, otherwise the registration of customized information 
   cannot be completed.

Customize airbags pressure

1. Log in to A or B, and press 
             (①).

2. Press "Air "      , select          (①) and press “Start (②)” to start the setting of 
    intensity for each part. When the air pressure of each part reaches the preferred 
    intensity, press          (③).

    Press          (④) to confirm the intensity displayed on the screen. 
    If “Registration completed” is displayed, the registration is complete.
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Batch setting (to reset the batch)

To edit the registered customized information

1. To switch from A to B, or from user customized mode (A/B) to Guest Mode,  
    press           and then restart the power.

To switch to other modes

1. Log in to A or B, and press          .

1. Log in to A or B, and press          .
    After pressing      to edit the customized information, the edit screen will be 
    displayed.

10
Do not turn off the power during registration, otherwise the registration of  customized information 
cannot be completed.

For various customization methods, please confirm the chapters on “Back Line (P58~59)”, 
“Reclining (P60)” and “Air pressure (P61) ”.

When switching to other modes, please restart the power 
before operation.

When customizing the air pressure, press “Skip” to skip the setting.
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64

Do not iron. It may damage the fabric.
Attention to use the machine with wearing colored clothes as color may adheres to 
fabrics or cloth.
After using the machine with hairdressing on, put something like towel on where your 
head touches as it may cause the change of color or cracking.  



Handle

About the method to remove the arm unit, please refer to “To remove the arm unit”. (P14)
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When using foot air or foot roller massage, footrest 
does not lower to standby position. Turn 「OFF」 foot 
air or foot roller. (Refer to P37, P43)

Please re-tighten the set screws.
If the remote control stand falls off, loosen the set 
screws first, then re-insert the stand and tighten the set 
screws again. In addition, check the mounting screws 
of the stand and re-tighten them if they are loose.



19

16

860

900

1240 1240

1410

730

2120

1870

67

14

17 It is difficult to feel the differences when change 
the intensity of foot roller.

It sometimes is difficult to feel the differences of 
intensity as the intensity of foot roller is adjusted by 
the strength of pressing by the air of flaps of foot part.

18

Even on the same course, the timing of operation, 
the number of times of the air bulges the timing of 
knead ball movement may change depending on 
strength adjustment, the reclining motion, the 
pressure to the knead ball.

The automatic course massage action is different 
from usual.

15

Child lock is set. 
Press and hold "           button" 
for approximately 3 seconds to 
unlock the child lock. Refer to 
"Setting up child lock” for more 
details.

"Child lock" screen is displayed and remote control 
is not operable.
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Is the foot air or foot roller turned 
「ON」 ? 

Is the power plug or the connector 
on the main unit side missing?

Plug the power plug into the outlet and 
insert the connector to the inlet.

Is the power plug or the connector 
on the main unit side missing?

Plug the power plug into the outlet and 
insert the connector to the inlet.

Turn 「OFF」 the foot air or foot roller.
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・ The distance between the massage chair and the BLUETOOTH device should be not more than 1 m.
・ Restart the power of the massage chair and try again.
・ After resetting pairing information, perform pairing again. (P54)
・ Set the specifications of the BLUETOOTH device.
   Please read the instructions of the BLUETOOTH device for the setting method.
・ Please confirm the specifications of the BLUETOOTH device. The device must support the BLUETOOTH 
   specification, A2DP and GATT, otherwise cannot be used. 

・ Cannot connect through BLUETOOTH with more than one device at the same time.
・ When the massage chair is already connecting with a device through the BLUETOOTH, it cannot connect 
   with other new devices. Check whether there are other connected devices.
・ The operation of BLUETOOTH devices (smartphone, etc.) varies depending on the device, so please read 
   the instructions of your BLUETOOTH device.
※When the BLUETOOTH icon of the remote control is blue, it means that the chair is connecting with a BLUETOOTH of 
    another device. After disconnecting the unused device, please whether the BLUETOOTH icon of the remote control is 
    gray.

The operation of the BLUETOOTH (smartphone, etc.) varies depending on the device, so please read 
the instructions of your BLUETOOTH device.

・ Please connect manually
※

・ Please reset pairing information and perform pairing again.
※The chair can keep connection information of the BLUETOOTH of up to 5 connected devices.
    It can pair more than 5 devices, but the memory can keep connection information on up to 5 devices only.
    When information on 5 devices has been kept, if you want to keep the information of a new device and allow it to be 
    connected automatically, you must use the pairing information reset function to discard the information that has been 
    kept. (P54)　

About BLUETOOTH connection



・ Turn on the power of the massage chair and the remote control. After the course menu selection screen is 
   displayed, turn on the power of the BLUETOOTH device.
・ Turn up the volume of the BLUETOOTH device.
・ Remove all obstacles between the massage chair and the BLUETOOTH device and shorten the distance 
   between them.
・ Switch the voice output of the BLUETOOTH device to the BLUETOOTH connection.

・ Turn down the volume of the BLUETOOTH device.
・ When playing music, if other BLUETOOTH devices are trying to connect or searching, there may be noise 
   and sound interruption.
・ Keep microwave oven, wireless LAN and other devices away from the massage chair.
・ Keep the TV, radio and devices with built-in tuners away from the massage chair. These devices may affect 
   it.
・ Turn off the equalizer setting of the BLUETOOTH device.
・ Remove all obstacles between the massage chair and the BLUETOOTH device, and shorten the distance 
   between them.

The operation of the BLUETOOTH (smartphone, etc.) varies depending on the device, so please read 
the instructions of your BLUETOOTH device.

About BLUETOOTH connection

(Trouble shooting)
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JP-3000

25W

125W

100W

AC100-240V(50-60Hz)

(50-60Hz)

Adjustment range of intensity of foot roller

Rotation speed of foot roller Approx. 14-21 cycles/minute

Approx. 7, 18, 30 min

Approx. W860 x D1410 x H1240 (mm)

Approx. W860 x D2120 x H730 (mm)

Approx. 96kg

Approx. 117°-164° min

Approx. 56°-84° min

Approx. 0°-84° min

7 levels of adjustment for each part

Approx. 1.0-5.4cm/second
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comformity with BLUETOOTH standard specification Ver.4.1

within 10 m when in good sight

2.4GHz frequency band (2.402GHz～2.480GHz)

SBC (44.1kHz)

SCMS-T

Communication mode

Output

Maximum communication distance

Frequency band used

Support BLUETOOTH specification

Support code

Support content protection

Communication specification

®

Guest ModeFunction User Customized Mode

Customized function

eset customized information

eset pairing information

e ease course function

Chi d safety ock function

 mode function

(Execute course on y)
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

DANGER

  •personnes 
　   •personnes 

    
  

    

　
　•personnes ayant reçu un avis du 
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-

•Sous le fauteuil lui-même　 　•Le dégagement du 
　•Sous le repose-pieds, le dos du repose-pieds　•Le dégagement 

　•Derrière le dossier

 •
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
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～

23

2214

19
23

22

20

21

14 15 16

17 18 19

2120 22

ChevillesMollets 

Bras Cuisses

Bassin

Hanches

Taille

Épaules

Dos

Fauteuil
Côté avant Côté avant

Côté arrière

Côté arrière

du massage

Coussin
Placez le coussin à l'arrière pendant le massage

Chaleur
Localisée sur le dossier et la plante des pieds

Haut-parleurs BLUETOOTH

Coussin du dossier
Penchez-vous lentement contre le coussin du dossier

Télécommande

Support de la télécommande

Poignée

Prise

Dossier

Rouleaux de pied

80



81

Télécommande

Côté avant



Mise en place et montage

Côté arrière

Côté arrière

Côté avant

Côté arrière

Côté arrière

Côté avant

Coussin du dossier

Siège

Jambes

Fauteuil de massage vu du dessus

Côté avant Côté avant

① ②

• Ensemble

• Support de télécommande

• Vis  1 • Rondelle  1

• Unité de bras (gauche)(droite)

Bras droit

Bras gauche

Bras de la 
télécommande

Logement de la 
télécommande

• Feuillets de montage

-
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Poignée

Plus de 30 cm Plus de 50 cm

Environ 212 cm

72  ou plus
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Pièce de montage de 
l'unité de bras

Unité de bras

Support de la télécommande

Pour serrer Pour desserrer

Bras de la télécommande

Support de la télécommande

Coussin du dossier

siège

• Installez l'unité de bras lorsque le dossier est en 

• Veuillez insérer fermement. Sinon, il y a un 

-

• Si le support de la télécommande est déplacé de 

télécommande, faites glisser le bras de 

-

①

②

※
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Coussin du dossier

※

Vis

-

Pour serrer Pour desserrer
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Coussin du dossier

siège

Unité de bras (gauche) Pièce de blocage (2, 3)
①

③②
Appuyez sur cet 
endroit avec vos 
doigts pour le 
déverrouiller.

Mise en place et montage (suite)

l'aide d'une bande Velcro.

Ajustez le coussin du dossier selon vos 
préférences.

-

du dossier.

Coussin

bande Velcro

bande Velcro Coussin du dossier

[Vue arrière]

86

pour plus de détails. (P121)

2. Faites glisser l'unité de bras vers le dossier, poussez vers le bas la pièce de blocage qui se trouve 
entre l'unité de bras et le siège (2) et débloquez le verrouillage.

débloquez le verrouillage.
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Avant de commencer chaque massage
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-

-
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Personnaliser la ligne du dos

-
-

Massage

Massage

la session

la session

Personnaliser
la ligne du dos

dela forme

Personnaliser Personnaliser la
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Réglez l'angle de l'inclinaison et du repose-pieds / 

Mise en place du support de la télécommande
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②

①
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③ ③②

①

④

⑤ ⑤

⑥

①

②

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 10 secondes.

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 10 secondes.

pour ajuster. dossier.

Faites correspondre les 
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Massage en session mode auto (suite)



7m
in

Session

VIP Rajeunissement

Parfait

Rafraîchissant

Rafraîchissant

Rajeunissement

Parfait

Rythmique

Rafraîchissant

Massage léger

Rajeunissement

Parfait

Rythmique

Rafraîchissant

Rajeunissement

Parfait

Rythmique

Rafraîchissant

Rajeunissement

Parfait

Massage
uniquement

à l'air

une zone

rapide

SOMMELIER

GUÉRISON
NOCTURNE

CONDITIONNEMENT

PLÉNITUDE DE
L'ESPRIT

RAJEUNISSEMENT
EXTRÊME

RAJEUNISSEMENT

RAFFRAICHISSEMENT

RELAXATION

DOUX

RAJEUNISSEMENT
EXTRÊME

RAJEUNISSEMENT

RAFFRAICHISSEMENT

RELAXATION

RAJEUNISSEMENT
EXTRÊME

RAJEUNISSEMENT

RAFFRAICHISSEMENT

RELAXATION

ÉTIREMENT EXTRÊME
DE TOUT LE CORPS

ÉTIREMENT DE TOUT
LE CORPS

AIR POUR TOUT
LE CORPS

MASSAGE RAPIDE

30m
in PRO

TO
UT LE CO

RPS
CO

U/ÉPAULES
TAILLE

ETIREM
ENT

de la session de la ligne de
la colonne
vertébrale des épaules

Boules de
pétrissage

Intensité
du massage

par air
Sauter/
répéter

Ajuster la

épaules

Ajuster la

la taille
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-

※La ligne de la colonne vertébrale ne peut pas être réglée 



①

②

③

②

③

①

①

① ②

• Il existe 7 niveaux de force

-

98

Massage en session mode auto (suite)

Pour ajuster la force du massage boules de pétrissage

Méthode de réglage pendant le massage par air

Pour passer au mode de pétrissage suivant et pour répéter le mode de pétrissage actuel



②

③①

③

② ②

②

①

③

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas, le réglage se fera après environ 10 secondes.

[Quand les boules de 

épaules]

[Quand les boules de 

3. Appuyer sur  

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur             , le réglage 
se fera après environ 10 secondes. 

1. Pressez "OPTION"
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②

③

③

①

②

①

①

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur              , le réglage se fera 
après environ 10 secondes.

-

sur
• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur             , le réglage se fera 

après environ 10 secondes.

-

sur
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②

①

Fin du Massage

-

Hors tension

Durée du massage

7 minutesMassage rapide

②

①
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①

③

②

• Les boules de pétrissage sont arrêtées 

• Si vous appuyez sur           ou       , vous 

Appuyez sur             (1) ou       (2)

-

Pressez

103

Vous pouvez régler le dossier et 



②①

104

Massage par pétrissage

Lancer le massage par pétrissage souhaité 



③ ③②

①

④

⑤ ⑤

⑥

-

105

-
-

⑧ ⑧

⑩

⑨

⑪

⑦



-

-

-

Massage par pétrissage (suite)

②

① ③

③

③

①

②

①

②
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③

② ②

②

①

③

[Quand les boules de [Quand les boules de 

①



Massage par pétrissage (suite)

2 niveaux

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
PARTIEL/POINT

PARTIEL/POINT

PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT
ENTIER/PARTIEL/POINT

2 niveaux

2 niveaux

PÉTRISSAGE EXTRÊME DE LA TAILLE
TAPOTAGE EXTRÊME DE LA TAILLE
RHOMBOÏDE
SHIATSU TAILLE
PALMAIRE TAILLE
FESSIER

PÉTRISSAGE PALMAIRE DU COU
SHIATSU DE LA LIGNE D'ÉPAULE 
SUPÉRIEURE

COMPRESSION SUPÉRIEURE DES ÉPAULES 

TAPOTAGE DES ÉPAULES
SHIATSU PROFOND DU HAUT DU DOS

SHIATSU PROFOND LOMBAIRE
LIGNE DES OMOPLATES
OMOPLATES OUVERTES

SOULEVER/APPUYER

VAGUES IRREGULIERES ONDELETTE

MASSAGE PAR PETRISSAGE

PÉTRISSAGE SPIRAL PAR TAPOTAGE
PÉTRISSAGE SPIRAL DE PRECISION PAR 
TAPOTAGE

SOULÈVEMENT DU COU VERS LE HAUT

COMPRESSION DU COL VERS LE BAS

PÉTRISSAGE HAUT/BAS

RELAXATION DU COU
SHIATSU DU COU
PÉTRISSAGE EXTRÊME DU COU/
DES ÉPAULES
PÉTRISSAGE EXTRÊME DU COU/
DES ÉPAULES

PÉTRISSAGE HAUT/BAS PALMAIRE

PARADORSAL

PÉTRISSAGE HAUT/BAS 3D

TAPOTAGE

ONDELETTE

PÉTRISSAGE DETENTE HAUT/BAS

POUSSER & PÉTRIR
PÉTRISSAGE SPIRAL
PÉTRISSAGE SPIRAL DE PRECISION
SHIATSU
ÉTIREMENT SHIATSU

ROULEMENT

ROULEMENT DE VAGUES

TAPOTAGE 3D
ONDELETTE 3D
PÉTRISSAGE HAUT/BAS EN BOUCLE

ETIREMENT

ÉTIREMENT SHIATSU

ÉTIREMENT PÉTRISSAGE HAUT
ÉTIREMENT TAPOTAGE
ÉTIREMENT ONDELETTE

PROGRAMME
Combinaison 

BASIC 1
BASIC 2

BASIC 3
CO

U/ÉPAULES
DO

S/TAILLE
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Lancer le massage par air 

Massage par air

109



②

③①

①

②

③

②

③

①

1. Appuyez sur "OPTIONS DE MASSAGE PAR AIR".

sur

sur "ON".

Massage par air (suite)

Méthode de réglage pendant le massage par air
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②

③
①

②

③①
• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur             , le réglage se fera 

après environ 10 secondes.
• PULSATION et PÉTRISSAGE MAINS ne peuvent pas être 

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur             , le réglage se fera 
après environ 10 secondes.

-

est réglé sur "ON", les coussins d'air pour les mollets et les 
chevilles se déclenchent également.

coussins d'air de la taille, du bassin et de la hanche sont 

MAINS"
3. Retournez à l'écran de la session en appuyant 

sur  

TORSION".
3. Retournez à l'écran de la session en appuyant 

sur  

et souvent par l'air.

Les jambes sont saisies par l'air 

Le massage des mollets peut être 

d'autres massages par air.

Les jambes sont saisies par l'air et Les jambes sont saisies par l'air et 

autour du centre de la taille.

[PULSATION]

[GENOUX]

[TORSION]

OPTIONS DE MASSAGE PAR AIR
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①

PART
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( 　　　　 )

①

①

Zone
Force des 
boules de des de la des rouleaux 

FOCALISATION DU COU

FOCALISATION EPAULES

FOCALISATION OMOPLATES

FOCALISATION TAILLE

FOCALISATION SCIATIQUE

FOCALISATION PIEDS

ETIREMENT COU

ETIREMENT DOS

ETIREMENT TAILLE

ETIREMENT EPAULES

ETIREMENT JAMBES/GENOUX

ÉTIREMENT DE LA VOÛTE 
PLANTAIRE

TRONC CORPS ARRIERE

TAILLE TRONC ARRIERE
ÉTIREMENT DU NOYAU 
PELVIEN

Détente

MARCHE
/ARRÊT

MARCHE
/ARRÊT

MARCHE
/ARRÊT

MARCHE
/ARRÊT

MARCHE
/ARRÊT

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE

MARCHE
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Combiner les massages par pétrissage et par air

Combiner le massage par air lors du massage par pétrissage 

Combiner le massage par pétrissage lors du massage par air 

Appuyez sur "AIR".

Appuyez sur "SÉLECTIONNER LE PROGRAMME".

[MODE MANUEL] [ZONE CIBLÉE]



Massage des pieds par rouleaux

Ne pas frapper les orteils sur les rouleaux de pieds. Risque de blessure.

Rouleaux de pied
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                                                                           et 

PART

QUICK
MASSAGE

116

Changement du massage en cours

Changement Fin

Changement Fin

Changement Fin
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Passer au massage en MODE MANUEL 

Passer au massage par air  

            ou       est pressé.

            ou       est pressé.

Appuyez sur           , et pressez "MASSAGE PAR AIR".



• Si vous appuyez sur "MODE ANNULER", vous reviendrez à l'ancien écran normal.
• Même si l'unité principale est mise hors tension, le MODE RAPIDE sera maintenu.

Appuyez sur               dans l'écran normal.

• Lorsque vous appuyez sur "REDRESSEMENT AUTOMATIQUE (POWER OFF)" alors que le dossier et le 
-

Appuyez sur               dans l'écran normal.

normal.

118

Paramétrages MODE RAPIDE/LANGUE/INCLINAISON AUTO



Appuyez sur               dans l'écran normal, les langue suivantes
 (                 ,            ,             ,             ) sont disponibles.

LANGUE

[Changer de langue]

Vous pouvez changer la langue de la télécommande. Lorsque vous changez la langue, celle du guidage 
vocal change également.
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OFF Volume faible Volume moyen Volume élevé

la session et du mouvement.

120

Guidage vocal

Réglez le volume du guidage vocal



-
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N'écoutez pas à un volume élevé.

123

• La société ne sera pas responsable si le contenu stocké de l'appareil connecté disparaît.



• Dans iOS, cela apparaîtra en bas de l'écran, et dans Android, dans le champ "Appareils Disponibles". (Le 

connectés".

• Le bouton de réglage du volume            sur l'écran de la télécommande ne permet pas de régler le volume 

d'habitude.

massage sera terminé.

-

smartphone, etc.

Se connecter avec un smartphone

・

・
・
・

Première connexion

-

124



125



• Après la mise sous tension, le fauteuil de massage essaie de se connecter selon 

-

Deuxième connexion

126



MEMO
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*
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Lancer le massage par air 

2-126) 

-

         

-

-

-

• -

     

②
①
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• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 10 secondes.

⑤ ⑤④

③

⑥

⑦ ⑦

⑧

②

①

①

dossier.

Faites correspondre les 
boules de pétrissage dans la 

130



• Ne décollez pas la tête du dossier.
• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 10 secondes.

boules de pétrissage se 
déplacent et massent avec une 
force standard.

des boules de pétrissage 

existe ± 7 niveaux de 

de la ligne de dos pour 

et des épaules et appuyez sur
4

         

-

4.Une fois l'enregistrement de la ligne de dos terminé, le réglage de la 

-

Erreur

①

③②

①

②

③ ③

④

⑥

⑤
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①

②

③

④

①

Personnaliser l'inclinaison

1. Connectez-vous à A ou B et appuyez sur
               (1)

• L'angle du dossier et l'angle des jambes peuvent être réglés avec  "Inclinai-
son"            (3), et la longueur des jambes peut être réglée avec "extension"       

d'inclinaison et des jambes" pour plus de détails. (P20~21)

veille.
• Après l'enregistrement de l'inclinaison personnalisée, le dossier et le 

• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 
10 secondes.

terminé.

-
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5

     

①

③

②

⑤ ⑤

④

①

Personnaliser la pression des coussins d'air
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• Lorsque vous personnalisez la pression d'air, appuyez sur "Skip" pour sauter le réglage.
• Même si vous n'appuyez pas sur           , le massage commence après environ 10 secondes.

personnalisées ne pourra pas être terminé.

1. Connectez-vous à A ou B et appuyez sur            . Après avoir appuyé sur "Réglage par 

1. Connectez-vous à A ou B et appuyez sur            . Après avoir appuyé sur        pour 
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MEMO
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-
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Maintenance et stockage



Poignée

Ne déplacez pas le fauteuil lorsque des personnes ou des objets sont dessus. Risque d'accident ou de blessure.

Déplacer l’unité principale

Élever la face avant de l'unité principale et la pousser pour la déplacer.

Plus de 2 personnes soulèvent l'appareil

Élever
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Q&A

Le support de la télécommande est desserré...

Si le support de la télécommande se détache, desserrez 

desserrées.

leur emplacement...

ments des jambes.

manuellement.

La structure ne présente aucune anomalie. Repor

comme suit.

dossier et jambes.

et jambes.

défaillance. 

consulter votre médecin.

frappent mutuellement, il est 

Glissement 
des boules de 
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19

16

-

18

17

-

Vue frontale Vue latérale
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• La distance entre le fauteuil de massage et l'appareil BLUETOOTH ne doit pas être supérieure à 1m.
• Rallumez le corps principal du fauteuil de massage et réessayez.

-

• Impossible de se connecter via BLUETOOTH avec plus d'un appareil en même temps.

-

télécommande est grise.

Appairage impossible

Connexion impossible

service clientèle.

Connexion BLUETOOTH
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MEMO
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Maintenance et stockage

Nom du produit

Numéro du modèle

Durée nominale:

pieds

Classement

Dimensions

Poids
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F
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MEMO
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